Docket No.: 945-012114-US (PAR)

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified). (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002)

05-23-2005

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

The settings + + 103011337 Set original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(es): Gey VENTURE Gey VENTURE Gerome LIEVRE Name of conveying party(es) attached? Yes 20 No	POB/REVO3	[84 84 84 84 84 84 85 85
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Guy VENTURE Jerome LIEVRE Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 💆 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 113 Rue Jean-Marin Naudin)11337 ▼ ▼
Name: NEOPOST INDUSTRIE Internal Address: Name: NEOPOST INDUSTRIE Internal Address: Name: Neopost Industrial Name: Ne	10 the Hollorable Commissioner of Patents and Trans	Alea original accuments of copy thereon.
Name: NEOPOST INDUSTRIE Internal Address: Internal Address:		2. Name and address of receiving party(les):
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Jerome LIEVRE	Name: NEOPOST INDUSTRIE
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment		
Assignment Merger Street Address: 113 Ruc Jean-Marin Naudin 92220 BAGNEUX-France City: State: ZIP: Execution Date: 4/5/05 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes	Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
Security Agreement	3. Nature of conveyance:	
City: State: ZIP: Execution Date: 4/5/05 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	🛚 Assignment 🗀 Merger	Street Address: 113 Rue Jean-Marin Naudin
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	92220 BAGNEUX-France
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 11/046,632 Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gcza C. Ziegler, Jr. Internal Address: Customer No. 2512 Street Address: 1 FC:8021 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 16-1350 City: State: ZIP: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreigning informatten is true, and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	☐ Other	City: State: ZIP:
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 11/046,632 Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gcza C. Ziegler, Jr. Internal Address: Customer No. 2512 Street Address: 1 FC:8021 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 16-1350 City: State: ZIP: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreigning informatten is true, and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	UEIOE	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) C. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	Execution Date: 4/3/63	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Geza C. Ziegler, Jr. Internal Address: Customer No. 2512 Street Address: Attach duplication arid patents involved: 1 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: State: ZIP: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreigning information is true, and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Geza C. Ziegler, Jr. Internal Address: Customer No. 2512 Street Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Street Address: State: ZIP: Do Not use This space 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreoping information is true, and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is:
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Geza C. Ziegler, Jr. Internal Address: Customer No. 2512 S/19/2005 6T0M:1 0000018 11046632 1 FC:8021 City: State: ZIP: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreigning information is true, and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Geza C. Ziegler, Jr. Internal Address: Customer No. 2512 S/19/2005 6T0M:1 0000018 11046632 1 FC:8021 City: State: ZIP: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreigning information is true, and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	11/046 632	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Geza C. Ziegler, Jr. Internal Address: Customer No. 2512 5/19/2005 6T0kl1 0000018 11046632 1 FC:8021 Street Address: City: State: ZIP: Character of applications and patents involved: 1 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreigning information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	11/040,032	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Geza C. Ziegler, Jr. Internal Address: Customer No. 2512 5/19/2005 6T0kl1 0000018 11046632 1 FC:8021 Street Address: City: State: ZIP: Character of applications and patents involved: 1 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreigning information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		R. S.
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Geza C. Ziegler, Jr. Internal Address: Customer No. 2512 5/19/2005 6T0kl1 0000018 11046632 1 FC:8021 Street Address: City: State: ZIP: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreigning information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Geza C. Ziegler, Jr. Internal Address: Customer No. 2512 5/19/2005 6T0kl1 0000018 11046632 1 FC:8021 Street Address: City: State: ZIP: Character of applications and patents involved: 1 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreigning information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	Additional numbers attac	ched? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
Name: Geza C. Ziegler, Jr. Internal Address: Customer No. 2512 5/19/2005 6T0H11 0000018 11046632 1 FC:8021 City: State: ZIP: Characteristics of my knowledge and belief, the foreigning information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	Ö
Internal Address: Customer No. 2512 Strip/2005 \$TON11 00000018 11046632 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account	concerning document should be mailed:	6. Fotal number of applications and patents involved.
Internal Address: Customer No. 2512 5/19/2005 6T0H11 0000018 11046632 1 FC:8021	Name: Geza C. Ziegler, Jr.	7 Total foo (27 CER 2 41): \$ 40.00
credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Street Address: City: State: ZIP: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	Internal Address: Customer No. 2512	
Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 8. Deposit account number: 16-1350 City: State: ZIP: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreigning information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Street Address: 8. Deposit account number: 16-1350 City: State: ZIP: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		_
City: State: ZIP: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregbing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	(1010011)	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: State: ZIP: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregbing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	Street Address:	8. Deposit account number:
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregbing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		16-1350
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregbing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	City: State: 7IP:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregbing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		USE THIS SPACE
of the original document.	9. Statement and signature.	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	pattern is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
		The 2011 It May 2005
Name of Person Signing Signature Date		

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

REEL: 016574 FRAME: 0863

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)		Docket No.:				
This is an Assig.	nment of the following rights,	title d	and interest: (check all the	at apply):		
\boxtimes	United States of America rig	hts, ti	itle and interest in the inv	ention		
\boxtimes	Foreign rights, title and inte					
\boxtimes						
	Date of Execution:		Date of Fili	ng: January 27, 2005		
	United States Provisional Pa	tent A	Application Serial No.:			
	United States Patent No(s):					
	International (PCT) Patent A	1 <i>pplic</i>	cation Serial No.:			
	Other (specify):					
		TLE	OF THE INVENTION	V		
				_		
A DETECTOR	SYSTEM FOR DETECTIN	G TI	HE DIRECTION IN WI	HICH AN ITEM PASSES THROUGH A		
DETERMINED	BOUNDARY ZONE					
INVENTORS	(ASSIGNORS)					
	NAME			DDRESS		
VENTURE Gu	y «	Le S	ud » 750 Chemin de Cade	rache, 13560 SENAS (FRANCE)		
LIEVRE Jérôme 2 Pla		Place	e de Giuseppe Verdi 7867	0 VILLENNES SUR SEINE (FRANCE)		
						
						
 						
ASSIGNEE						
2100101100	NAME			ADDRESS		
NEOPOST INI	DUSTRIE		113 Rue Jean-Marin N 92220 BAGNEUX - Fro	audin		
				}		

PATENT REEL: 016574 FRAME: 0864

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention	Docket No.:
(Multiple inventors; single assignee)	

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to added page(s))

NAME	SIGNATURE & DATE	
VENTURE Guy	0 5 AVD 22	
LIEVRE Jérôme	0 5 AVR. 2005 0 5 AVR. 2005	
	5 AVR. 2005	
]

PATENT
RECORDED: 05/18/2005 REEL: 016574 FRAME: 0865